### STATE OF ALASKA

# DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, COMMUNITY, AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIVISION OF INSURANCE

In the Matter of	
PAMELA J. COOKMAN,	)
Licensee.	. )

Case No. D 13-05

# STIPULATED AGREEMENT AND ORDER

The Division of Insurance (division) and Pamela J. Cookman (Ms. Cookman), the licensee in this matter, stipulate and agree to the following:

#### I. BACKGROUND

- A. On October 5, 1990, the division first issued an insurance producer license to Ms. Cookman, under license number 6378. Ms. Cookman's license is due to expire on October 10, 2013 and is in active status.
- B. On or about May 16, 2011, Mike Gordon, General Manager of Denali Alaskan Insurance, LLC (DAI) submitted a complaint to the division regarding the behavior of Ms. Cookman, a former employee of DAI. After investigation, the division determined that that any criminal violation would not be within the authority of the division to pursue but would be within the authority of the Anchorage Police Department to investigate.
- C. On February 11, 2013, Ms. Cookman pled guilty to one count of Criminal Use of a Computer under AS 11.46.740(a)(1)(D), a class C felony (3AN-12-5038Cr). Judgment and an order suspending imposition of sentence and providing for probation was

entered against Ms. Cookman that date and sentencing of her was suspended for a period of 30 months. She was ordered to pay restitution and a surcharge and was placed on probation.

# II. <u>TERMS OF AGREEMENT</u>

- 1. Ms. Cookman agrees the conduct for which she was convicted would constitute a violation of AS 21.27.410(a)(8).
  - 2. Ms. Cookman agrees to have her insurance license revoked.
- 3. Ms. Cookman agrees to not work in the business of insurance in any capacity during her court imposed 30-month probationary period.
- 4. If, Ms. Cookman successfully completes her the 30-month probationary period and her sentence is subsequently set aside, Ms. Cookman may submit a new application for an Alaska insurance license that complies with all statutory requirements for licensure. Without any assurances at this time as to what action it will take regarding a future submission, the division will review the subsequent application.
- 5. By signing this agreement Ms. Cookman understands that any failure to comply with the terms of the agreement would subject her to any and all sanctions authorized by the insurance code including imposition of a civil penalty under AS 21.27.440(a).
- 6. Ms. Cookman understands this agreement is not binding on the parties unless and until the director signs the order approving the agreement.

DATED: 3/8//3

DIVISION OF INSURANCE

By:

Daniel Wilkerson

Assistant Attorney General

STATE OF ALASKA	DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT	DIVISION OF INSURANCE
-----------------	--	-----------------------

DATED: 3-6-2013

Pamela J. Cookman

# **ORDER**

IT IS ORDERED that this Stipulated Agreement and Order is adopted in full resolution of the issues in the case and shall constitute the final order in this matter.

DATED this 8th day of March, 2013.

Bret S. Kolb
Director of Insurance

I hereby certify that a copy of the document(s) listed below was distributed to the below listed parties and files by mail or by personal delivery. The original document has been forwarded to the Juneau office of the Division or Insurance for official filing.

Stipulated Agreement and Order signed by the Director of Insurance on March 8, 2013 in Case No. D 13-05, In the Matter of Pamela J. Cookman, Licensee.

Daniel Wilkerson

Assistant Attorney General

Department of Law

Linda Brunette

Program Coordinator

Division of Insurance

Pamela J. Cookman P.O. Box 770963 Eagle River, AK 99577-0963 (Certified mail)

Dated: March 8, 2013, in Anchorage, Alaska.

Barbara Karl

DISTSAPJC.PBK